

No. 14-10949

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION;
JACQUELINE BERRIEN, in her official capacity as Chair of the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U. S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division
5:13-cv-00255-C

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

ALEX POTAPOV
RICHARD B. FARRER
DUSTIN M. HOWELL
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
Alex.Potapov@texasattorneygeneral.gov
COUNSEL FOR STATE OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument..... 1

 I. The Felon-Hiring Rule Constitutes Final Agency
 Action..... 1

 A. The Felon-Hiring Rule Binds The Agency And Its
 Staff 2

 B. The Felon-Hiring Rule Has Legal Consequences
 For Texas And Other Employers 4

 II. The State Has Standing..... 15

 III. The State’s Claims Are Ripe 18

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service 20

Certificate of Compliance 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13, 15, 17
<i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Manufactured Housing Inst. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8

NRDC v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)3

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier
Safety Admin.*, 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)2

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-78

Other Authorities

United States Amicus Br., *Board of Education of New York
City School District v. Gulino*, 554 U.S. 917 (2008)9

EEOC, Questions and Answers About the EEOC’s
Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and
Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title
VII, [http://www1.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/
qa_arrest_conviction.cfm](http://www1.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/qa_arrest_conviction.cfm) (as of Feb. 9, 2015)8
